

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

I.A. NO.2 OF 2013

IN

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 16052 OF 2013

CHARU	...PETITIONER(S)	
VERSUS		
SOMVEER	...RESPONDENT(S)	

O R D E R

The petitioner-wife has assailed the order passed by the High Court by which three cases instituted by the petitioner-wife were pending at Bikaner and one case instituted by the respondent-husband which was pending at Sujangarh, were transferred to Nagaur, Rajasthan.

This Court vide order dated 18.4.2013 issued notice to the respondent who is now represented by his counsel.

The counsel for the respondent has filed an application for directions (I.A. No.2) in which he has given his consent to transfer all the cases from Nagaur to Bikaner and requested to dispose of the special leave petition.

Having heard counsel for the parties and on going through the special leave petition as also the application for directions, we are of the view that all the three cases filed by the wife details of which have been given

...2/-

-2-

in para 2 of the application for directions and the divorce petition filed by the respondent-husband, be transferred to Bikaner. Ordered accordingly.

I.A. No.2 of 2013 and the special leave petition are disposed of in the manner indicated above.

.....J.  
(GYAN SUDHA MISRA)

.....J.  
(PINAKI CHANDRA GHOSE)

NEW DELHI,  
18TH OCTOBER, 2013.

ITEM NO.2

COURT NO.11

SECTION XV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I.A. NO.2 IN

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).16052/2013

(From the judgement and order dated 09/07/2012 in CMTP No.79/2010 of The  
HIGH COURT OF RAJASTHAN AT JODHPUR)

CHARU

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SOMVEER

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions and office report)

Date: 18/10/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GYAN SUDHA MISRA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PINAKI CHANDRA GHOSE

For Petitioner(s)

Dr. Sandeep Singh, Adv.  
For Mr. Harsh Vardhan Surana, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Pratiksha Sharma, Adv.  
For Mr. P.V. Yogeswaran, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

I.A. No.2 of 2013 and the special leave petition are  
disposed of in terms of the signed order.

| (Neetu Khajuria)  
| Sr.P.A.

| (Saroj Saini)  
| Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file.)